HEALDSBURG AUTHORIZING A LOAN FROM THE 

GENERAL FUND TO THE SEWER UTILITY FUND AND 

AMENDING THE ADOPTED FISCAL YEAR 2023-2024 

BUDGET 

WHEREAS, on June 20, 2023 the City Council approved a settlement agreement with 

TerraCon Constructions, Inc. for four hundred twenty-five thousand dollars ($425,000); and 

WHEREAS, the Sewer Utility Fund does not have sufficient fund balance in excess of the 

adopted Reserve Policy to fund the settlement; and 

WHEREAS, the Adopted Fiscal Year 2023-2024 Budget in the Sewer Operating Fund does 

not have sufficient appropriations to facilitate the settlement payout;

[...]

hereinafter collectively referred to as the “Parties”.  The purpose of this Agreement is to document 

the intention of the City of Healdsburg Sewer Utility Fund (“Sewer Fund”) to repay the loan of 

funds from the City’s General Fund, in the principal amount of Four Hundred Twenty-Five 

Thousand Dollars ($425,000), plus interest, on the terms and conditions described herein. 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, on June 20, 2023, the City Council approved a settlement agreement between 

the City and TerraCon Constructors, Inc. (“TerraCon”) in TerraCon Constructors, Inc.

[...]

as provided herein. 

2. Repayment Terms.  

(a) The interest rate shall be 2.17% per year. 

(b) Annual Payment. Commencing on June 30, 2024, the City, from the Sewer Utility, shall 

make four (4) annual payments to the General Fund in the amount of One Hundred Six 

Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Dollars ($106,250), plus interest (“Annual Payment”). 

6.B.b

(c) Deferral. If, commencing on June 30, 2024, and in any year thereafter in which any 

Annual Payment is due, the funds in the Sewer Utility are insufficient to meet the 

reserve policy adopted by the City Council, the Annual Payment for that year shall be